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. ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A ' R Fo RCE RAF Business Secretariat

Royal Air Force

High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
_ o
Rockwall
Texas 75087-3953
Our Ref:

18-11-2009-100738-002

1 December 2009

Thank you for your letter of 9 November 2009 about the ‘UFQ’ sighting at Rendelsham forest
in 1980. This has been considered as a request for information in accordance with the
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

As you mentioned in your letter the Ministry of Defence released the file and transferred it to
The National Archive. You can contact them at the following address: The National Archives,
Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU. Alternatively, you can visit their website at:

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

| hope this is helpful.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution
is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal
review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main Building,
Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail InfoXD @mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal

" review must be made within 40 days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal
resolution has come to an end.
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If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case
until the internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of
the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

RAF Bus Sec

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1 FESIIRSINE

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Sent: 18 November 2009 10:13

To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd 1 ISR

Subject: FW- Release-Authorised: SCANNED DOCUMENT PF 18-11-2009-100738-002

Attachments:_doc

PSA FOlI relating to UFOs.

RAF gusmess Secretariat 1

-ﬁpm e Block, HQ Air Command
igh Wycombe, HP14 4UE

This e-mail and any files transmitied with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is
addressed. if you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then dslete the e-maif (and file(s) if
attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepis no liability for any foss or
damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. it is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary
checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily refiect the opinions or policies of the department.

From: CIO-CI-AccessOps4

Sent: 18 November 2009 10:10

To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Subject: Release-Authorised: SCANNED DOCUMENT PF 18-11-2009-100738-002

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY
Dear Focal Point(s)

The Freedom of Information (FOI) request for information (RFI) below has been placed with you, but not
confirmed on the Access to Information Toolkit (AIT). [insert details here, of which area should answer which
part of the RFI, if it has been broken into different sections]

Please acknowledge within two working days that you are the appropriate area to respond, or lead, and we
will confirm this on AIT. You should respond to the requester within twenty working days of the date the
request was made. If you consider another area is more appropriate to respond or lead, then please
approach them, also within two working days. Please engage with the FOI Helpdesk at all times when you
are looking to place a request elsewhere. The FOI Helpdesk will be pleased to assist during this process.

This request will be automatically allocated to your area, on AlT, after three working days, if the FOI Helpdesk
receives no receipt or evidence of action to place the request elsewhere.

If you are copied into this email, you may be a relevant contributor to the response and you should liaise with
the lead respondent.

This process is set out to maximise the amount of time to find information and respond, when this request has
been placed with the appropriate subject matter expert.

If the FOI request has been submitted by the media, or if you are concerned about potential media interest in
the FOI response please contact MOD Press Office prior to release. Whether the potential for interest is new

18/11/2009
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or existing, please ensure that press officers have sight of the release before sending, with appropriate and |
realistic deadlines for when you need a reply from them. Please send your draft and ani suirorting

i irectorate Media and Communications (DMC) addressed to
@mod.uk Tel: RS

Lastly, please see further headline guidance on FOI correspondence at the attached, or detailed guidance
(including model answers) at
htp://defenceintranet.diiweb.r.mil.uk/Defenceintranet/Admin/RespondToRequestsForinformation/.

If you have any concerns, or require any assistance with FOI, please contact Info-Access Operations, we are
here to help.

Best regards

ClO-Access

Freedom o i desk
Telephone
Email: CIO-FOl@mod.uk
AlT: http://aitportal.dii.r.mil.uk/

ClO-Cl-AccessOps4

Section 40 ZHEER

18/11/2009
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Rockwall, Texas 75087-3933

November Sth, 2009

CIO Access

Sixth Floor- Zone E
Maine Building, Whitchall
London, SW1AZhb

United Kingdom

To whom it may concern

The Rendlesham Forest case is undoubtedly one of the best documented and most
significant military encounters with a UFO. 1t is also very credible incident. The incident spanned
four days in 1980. Rendlesham Forest is a large pine forest, east of Ipswich, in Suffolk, England.
Nearby are the twin NATO air bases, RAF Bentwaters and RAF Woodbridge; at the time both
bases were being leased to the United States Air Force. Several UFO incidents; including
multiple-witness sightings by military personnel, ground traces, and radioactive anhomalies were
reported from Rendlesham forest. According 1o USAF security patrolmen on duty, “the object
was described as being metallic in apperance and triangular in shape, approx. 2-3 meters across
the base... it illuminated the entire forest with a white light, and had a pulsing red light on top and
a bank({s) of blue lights underneath.” In November, 2002, the British Ministry of Defense released
the "Rendlesham File" of documents related to and confirming the Rendlesham Forest incident,

My Name is ml was wondering if your agency has any records pertaining to
the “Rendlesham F ~lput the paragraph about the case so you know what | am
referting to so it would be easy for vour agency 1o know what exactly what T am requesting, If
vour agency does find any records pertaining to my request please send me the netessary fee
papers that | need if any records are to be located.

NN e
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A I R FO RCE RAF Business Secretariat M{Q%%bﬁﬂ ’

Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

@ROYAL HEADQUARTERS AIR COMM Nb/’?" “+ ” j

UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email: ufodesk@ mod.uk

Manchester

- Our Ref:

09-11-2009-150704-001

24 November 2009

Thank you for your email of 9 November about assessments made by the Ministry of Defence
in the last five years regarding: a) the likelihood of, or b) provisions for an alien invasion of the
United Kingdom. This has been considered as a request for information in accordance with
the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

MOD has not made any assessment of the likelihood of, or provisions for, an alien invasion of
the United Kingdom in the last five years.

It may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’
it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance;
namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE



| hope this is helpful. .

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution
is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal
review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main Building,
Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail InfoXD @mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal
review must be made within 40 days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal
resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case
until the internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of
the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’'s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

RAF Bus Sec
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Air cmdSecCS-RAFBusSec10 EEEIERENIEEEE &l 2-{Oq
From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd 1 (SIS

Sent: 12 November 2009 15:33
To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec10
Subject: FW: FOI written request PF 09-11-2009-150704-001 [EISHISINR: O

can you let gknow that we will take this FOI please? Thanks.

————— Original Message-----
From: Air CmdSecCS—RAFBusSec7_

Sent: 09 November 2009 15:46

To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHAL F
Subject: FW: FOI written request PF 09-11-2009-150704-001 -

————— Original Message-----

From: CAS-AS IS0l M
Sent: 09 November 720

To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec

Cc: CAS-A
Subject: FW: FOI written request =11-2009-150704-001 SSRGS

Good afternoon _zm

Due to the nature of this request I thought it best directed to you. Could you
advise ttherwise please?

hanks

CAS-AS IS0l
Mil:

————— Original Message--—o=—
From: CIO-CI-AccessOpsd

Whitehall | London | SW1A 2HB |
| mod.uk |
Sent: 09 November 2009 15:14
To: CAS-AS ISOlF
Subject: FW: FOI written request PF 09—11—2009—150704—001;

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY

Dear Focal Point(s)

The Freedom of Information (FOI) request for information (RFI) below has been
placed with you, but not confirmed on the Access to Information Toolkit (AIT).
[insert details here, of which area should answer which part of the RFI, if it
has been broken into different sections]

Please acknowledge within two working days that you are the appropriate area
to respond, or lead, and we will confirm this on AIT. You should respond to
the requester within twenty working days of the date the request was made. If
you consider another area is more appropriate to respond or lead, then please
approach them, also within two working days. Please engage with the FOI
Helpdesk at all times when you are looking to place a request elsewhere. The
FOI Helpdesk will be pleased to assist during this process.

This request will be automatically allocated to your area, on AIT, after three
working days, if the FOI Helpdesk receives no receipt or evidence of action to
place the request elsewhere.

If you are copied into this email, you may be a relevant contributor to the

1
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.sponse and you should liaise with the lead respondent.

This process is set out to maximise the amount of time to find information and
respond, when this request has been placed with the appropriate subject matter

expert.

If the FOI request has been submitted by the media, or if you are concerned
about potential media interest in the FOI response please contact MOD Press
Office prior to release. Whether the potential for interest is new or existing,
please ensure that press officers have sight of the release before sending,
with appropriate and realistic deadlines for when you need a reply from them.

Please send your draft and any supporting information to Directorate Media and
Communications (DMC) addressed to SRR o . i Tel:

Lastly, please see further headline guidance on FOI correspondence at the
attached, or detailed guidance (including model answers) at
http://defenceintranet.diiweb.r.mil.uk/DefenceIntranet/Admin/RespondToRequestsF
orInformation/.

If you have any concerns, or reguire any assistance with FOI, please contact
Info-Access Operations, we are here to help.

Best regards

CIO-Access

Freedom of i elpdesk
Telephone:

Email: CIO-FOI@mod.uk

AIT: http://aitportal.dii.r.mil.uk/
DAS

You answered these two on a similar subject 28-06-2007-151441-005
23-02-2007-173043-014.

CIO-CI-AccessOps4
mod.uk

————— Original Message-----

From: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 09 November 2009 11:30

To: CIO-FOI (MULTIUSER)

Subject: FOI written request

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle
txtfirstname
txtlastname
txtaddressl:
txtaddress2:
txttowncity: Manchester
txtstatecountry: Greater Manchester
txt21pcodepostcode
txtcountry: UK
txtemailAddre

txttelephone:

txtinforequest: Any assessments made by the MoD in the last five years re: a)
the likelihood of, or b) provisions for, an alien (i.e. other world) invasion
of the UK
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\—~Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSecZ_
From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2 I

Sent: 19 November 2009 11:50

To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec 0 SIS

Subject: FW: Release-Authorised: UFO FOI Response
Attachments: 20091105-FO| EIBIBUFightings-U.doc; 20091105-FO [SEMBIPHOUFO-S22-U.doc

n 40

Attached is the FOI response to larmthe PIT for closing down on the toolkit. _

has signed off the PIT today, 19! Nov.

Thanks

Bus Sec 2
RAF Business Secretariat

Air Command
GPTN:
Tel:
Fax:

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of th eindividual or entity to whom it is addressed. If
you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-malil (and file(s) if attached) from your
system. Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsiblity of the
recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec? EISSISIEIMR On Behalf Of Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness
(MULTIUSER)

Sent: 19 November 2009 11:48

To: 'request-22210-d3ea8f6b@whatdotheyknow.com'

Subject: Release-Authorised: UFO FOI Response

Bus Sec 2
RAF Business Secretariat
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of th eindividual or entity to whom it is addressed. if
you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your
system. Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsiblity of the
recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.

19/11/2009
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'~ Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2 (IR
From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2 SIS o behalf of Air CmdSecCS-

RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Sent: 19 November 2009 11:48
To: 'request-22210-d3ea8féb @ whatdotheyknow.com'
Subject: Release-Authorised: UFO FOI Response
Attachments: 20091105-FOI PO sightings-U.doc

Bus Sec 2

RAF Business Secretariat

Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of th eindividual or entity to whom it is addressed. If
you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail {and file(s} if attached) from your
system. Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitaring, recording and auditing to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsiblity of the

reciptent to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or poiicies of the department.

19/11/2009
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AIRFORCE

HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
RAF Business Secretariat 2

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

request-22210-d3ea8féb @ whatdotheyknow.com Our Ref: 30-10-2009-094848-001

19 November 2009

Thank you for your e-mail to CIO-FOl@mod.uk regarding your request for all UFO sightings
over the last decade. This has been considered as a request for information in accordance with
the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

Details of UFO sightings reported to the MOD for the period 1998-2008 are available for viewing
on the MOD website www.mod.uk by searching under “UFO Reports”. Reports for 2009 will be
published at the end of the year.

Therefore, as provided by exemption s.22 (Information intended by future publication) of the
Freedom of Information Act 2000, the MOD is not obliged to comply with the part of your
request relating to records from 2009. Section 22 is a qualified exemption, meaning that the
MOD must assess the balance of public interest in release of the information.

Whilst there is undoubtedly public interest in this information being released to the public as it
will enable them to have a more informed view of the MOD’s role in UFO matters, there is no
overriding reason why the public should have the information immediately. Indeed it could be
argued, that by releasing files and the information they contain in chronological order, the public
will be able to follow the role of the MOD in a more logical and orderly fashion, and to view
actions in their correct historical perspective.

It is part of effective administration of government that the publication of information is planned
and managed within the department responsible. The release of this information will undermine
this release process, and delay the release of other files (which other members of the public
may be waiting for) as work on them would necessarily have to be put off.

It is for these reasons that we do not believe it would be in the public interest to release this
information at the moment.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution
is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal
review by contacting the Head of Corporate Information, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building,
Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIQ-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal
&,/" ‘*a%
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review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal
resolution has come to an end.

s

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, http://www.ico.gov. uk.

Yours sincerely

RAF Bus Sec 2
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ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A l R Fo Rc E RAF Business Secretariat 2

_ Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force

High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

request-22210-d3ea8f6b @ whatdotheyknow.com Our Ref: 30-10-2009-094848-001

5 November 2009

Thank you for your e-mail to CIO-FOl@mod.uk regarding your request for all UFO sightings
over the last decade. This has been considered as a request for information in accordance with
the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

Details of UFO sightings reported to the MOD for the period 1998-2008 are available for viewing
on the MOD website www.mod.uk by searching under “UFO Reports”. Reports for 2009 will be
published at the end of the year.

Therefore, as provided by exemption s.22 (Information intended by future publication) of the
Freedom of Information Act 2000, the MOD is not obliged to comply with the part of your
request relating to records from 2009. Section 22 is a qualified exemption, meaning that the
MOD must assess the balance of public interest in release of the information.

Whilst there is undoubtedly public interest in this information being released to the public as it
will enable them to have a more informed view of the MOD’s role in UFO matters, there is no
overriding reason why the public should have the information immediately. Indeed it could be
argued, that by releasing files and the information they contain in chronological order, the public
will be able to follow the role of the MOD in a more logical and orderly fashion, and to view
actions in their correct historical perspective.

It is part of effective administration of government that the publication of information is planned
and managed within the department responsible. The release of this information will undermine
this release process, and delay the release of other files (which other members of the public
may be waiting for) as work on them would necessarily have to be put off.

It is for these reasons that we do not believe it would be in the public interest to release this
information at the moment.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution
is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal
review by contacting the Head of Corporate Information, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building,
Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIQO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal
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review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal
r.lution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, http:/www.ico.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

RAF Bus Sec 2
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AUTHORISATION FOR APPLYING FOI EXEMPTIONS/ EIR EXCEPTIONS
Applicant:
Case Number: 30-10-2009-094848-001 Expiry Date: 27 Nov 09

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Please can you send all UFO sightings for the last decade.

Background

Details of sightings for 1997-2008 are already available via the MoD website.
Sightings for 2009 are due to be published at the end of the year.

The following Exemption(s) and/or Exception(s) are proposed as appropriate for this
case (list and provide justification):

Information not FOIA Reason for application of exemption | PIT carried
disclosed (detail) exemption out? (Y/N)'
Specify
section
All sightings for the last 22 Information intended for future Y
decade publication

The following comments will be made to the applicant

Thank you for your e-mail to CIO-FOI@mod.uk regarding your request for all UFO
sightings over the last decade. This has been considered as a request for
information in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

Details of UFO sightings reported to the MOD for the 1998-2008 are available for
viewing on the MOD website www.mod.uk by searching under "UFO Reports”.
Reports for 2009 will be published at the end of the year.

Therefore, as provided by exemption s.22 (Information intended by future
publication) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the MOD is not obliged to
comply with this part of your request. Section 22 is a qualified exemption, meaning
that the MOD must assess the balance of public interest in release of the
information.

While there is undoubtedly public interest in this information being released to the
public as it will enable them to have a more informed view of the MOD’s role in UFO
matters, there is no overriding reason why the public should have the information
immediately. Indeed it could be argued, that by releasing files and the information
they contain in chronological order, the public will be able to follow the role of the
MOD in a more logical and orderly fashion, and to view actions in their correct
historical perspective.

LIf Yes, please attach details of PIT.



It is part of effective administration of government that the publication of information
is planned and managed within the department responsible. The release of this
information will undermine this release process, and delay the release of other files
(which other members of the public may be waiting for) as work on them would
necessarily have to be put off.

It is for these reasons that we do not believe it would be in the public interest to
release this information at the moment.

I hereby give authorisation for the use of the aforementioned exemptions and/or
exceptions in this case to withhold information from the Applicant:

Grade/Rank:

pate: L2/11/© 9.
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AUTHORISATION FOR APPLYING FOI EXEMPTIONS/ EIR EXCEPTIONS
Applicant: _

Case Number: 30-10-2009-094848-001 Expiry Date: 27 Nov 09

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Please can you send all UFO sightings for the last decade.

Background

Details of sightings for 1997-2008 are already available via the MoD website.
Sightings for 2009 are due to be published at the end of the year.

The following Exemption(s) and/or Exception(s) are proposed as appropriate for this
case (list and provide justification):

Information not FOIA Reason for application of exemption | PIT carried
disclosed (detail) exemption out? (Y/N)'
Specify
section
All sightings for the last 22 Information intended for future Y
decade publication

The following comments will be made to the applicant

Thank you for your e-mail to CIO-FOI@mod.uk regarding your request for all UFO
sightings over the last decade. This has been considered as a request for
information in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

Details of UFO sightings reported to the MOD for the 1998-2008 are available for
viewing on the MOD website www.mod.uk by searching under "UFO Reports”.
Reports for 2009 will be published at the end of the year.

Therefore, as provided by exemption s.22 (Information intended by future
publication) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the MOD is not obliged to
comply with this part of your request. Section 22 is a qualified exemption, meaning
that the MOD must assess the balance of public interest in release of the
information.

While there is undoubtedly public interest in this information being released to the
public as it will enable them to have a more informed view of the MOD’s role in UFO
matters, there is no overriding reason why the public should have the information
immediately. Indeed it could be argued, that by releasing files and the information

1‘\ ane-the=afesmration they contain in chronological order, the public will be able to

follow the role of the MOD in a more logical and orderly fashion, and to view actions
in their correct historical perspective.

L If Yes, please attach details of PIT.



It is part of effective administration of government that the publication of information
is planned and managed within the department responsible. The release of this
information will undermine this release process, and delay the release of other files
(which other members of the public may be waiting for) as work on them would
necessarily have to be put off.

It is for these reasons that we do not believe it would be in the public interest to
release this information at the moment.

I hereby give authorisation for the use of the aforementioned exemptions and/or
exceptions in this case to withhold information from the Applicant:

Grade/Rank: ......ccccccevvveiiiieneeenns NAME: e

Date: .o

SIGNALUNE: ..o e e
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Royal Air Force

High Wycombe
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request-22210-d3eat6b @ whatdotheyknow.com Our Ref: 30-10-2009-094848-001

5 November 2009

Thank you for your e-mail to ClIO-FOI@mod.uk regarding your request for all UFO sightings
over the last decade. This has been considered as a request for information in accordance with
the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

Details of UFO sightings reported to the MOD for the period 1998-2008 are available for viewing
on the MOD website www.mod.uk by searching under “UFO Reports”. Reports for 2009 will be
published at the end of the year.

Therefore, as provided by exemption s.22 (Information intended by future publication) of the
Freedom of Information Act 2000, the MOD is not obliged to comply with the part of your
request relating to records from 2009. Section 22 is a qualified exemption, meaning that the
MOD must assess the balance of public interest in release of the information.

Whilst there is undoubtedly public interest in this information being released to the public as it
will enable them to have a more informed view of the MOD’s role in UFO matters, there is no
overriding reason why the public should have the information immediately. Indeed it could be
£ argued, that by releasing files and the information ard-the-inéermation they contain in

chronological order, the public will be able to follow the role of the MOD in a more logical and
orderly fashion, and to view actions in their correct historical perspective.

It is part of effective administration of government that the publication of information is planned
and managed within the department responsible. The release of this information will undermine
this release process, and delay the release of other files (which other members of the public
may be waiting for) as work on them would necessarily have to be put off.

It is for these reasons that we do not believe it would be in the public interest to release this
information at the moment.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution
is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal
review by contacting the Head of Corporate Information, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building,
Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal
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review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal
ré%olution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, http:/www.ico.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

RAF Bus Sec 2
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: @ ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
IR Fo RCE RAF Business Secretariat 2

_ Spitfire Block

Royal Air Force

High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE
request-22210-d3ea8f6b @ whatdotheyknow.com Our Ref: 30-10-2009-094848-001

5 November 2009

Thank you for your e-mail to ClIO-FOI@mod.uk regarding your request for all UFO sightings
over the last decade. This has been considered as a reques for information in accordance with
the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA). 0

Details of UFO sightings reported to the MOD for the,1998-2008 are available for viewing on the
MOD website www.mod.uk by searching under “UFO Reports”. Reports for 2009 will be
published at the end of the year.

Therefore, as provided by exemption s.22 (Information intended by future publication) of the
Freedom of Information Act 2000, the MOD is not obliged to comply with this part of your
request. Section 22 is a qualified exemption, meaning that the MOD must assess the balance
of public interest in release of the information.

While there is undoubtedly public interest in this information being released to the public as it
will enable them to have a more informed view of the MOD'’s role in UFO matters, there is no
overriding reason why the public should have the information immediately. Indeed it could be
argued, that by releasing files and the information and the information they contain in
chronological order, the public will be able to follow the role of the MOD in a more logical and
orderly fashion, and to view actions in their correct historical perspective.

It is part of effective administration of government that the publication of information is planned
and managed within the department responsible. The release of this information will undermine
this release process, and delay the release of other files (which other members of the public
may be waiting for) as work on them would necessarily have to be put off.

It is for these reasons that we do not believe it would be in the public interest to release this
information at the moment.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution
is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal
review by contacting the Head of Corporate Information, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building,
Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIQ-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal
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review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal
rﬁolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, http:/www.ico.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

RAF Bus Sec 2
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. JUTHORISATION FOR APPLYING FOI EXEMPTIONS/ EIR EXCEPTIONS
poicont: R

Case Number: 30-10-2009-094848-001 Expiry Date: 27 Nov 09

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Please can you send all UFO sightings for the last decade.

Background

Details of sightings for 1997-2008 are already available via the MoD website.
Sightings for 2009 are due to be published at the end of the year.

The following Exemption(s) and/or Exception(s) are proposed as appropriate for this
case (list and provide justification):

Information not FOIA Reason for application of exemption | PIT carried
disclosed (detail) exemption out? (YIN)1
Specify
section
Ali sightings for the last 22 Information intended for future Y
decade publication

The following comments will be made to the applicant

Thank you for your e-mail to CIO-FOI@mod.uk regarding your request for all UFO
sightings over the last decade. This has been considered as a request for
information in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

Details of UFO sightings reported to the MOD for the 1998-2008 are available for
viewing on the MOD website www.mod.uk by searching under "UFO Reports”.
Reports for 2009 will be published at the end of the year.

Therefore, as provided by exemption s.22 (Information intended by future
publication) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the MOD is not obliged to
comply with this part of your request. Section 22 is a qualified exemption, meaning
that the MOD must assess the balance of public interest in release of the
information.

While there is undoubtedly public interest in this information being released to the
public as it will enable them to have a more informed view of the MOD'’s role in UFO
matters, there is no overriding reason why the public should have the information
immediately. Indeed it could be argued, that by releasing files and the information
and the information they contain in chronological order, the public will be able to
follow the role of the MOD in a more logical and orderly fashion, and to view actions
in their correct historical perspective.

L If Yes, please attach details of PIT.




It is part of effective administration of government that the publication of information
is planned and managed within the department responsible. The release of this
information will undermine this release process, and delay the release of other files
(which other members of the public may be waiting for) as work on them would
necessarily have to be put off.

It is for these reasons that we do not believe it would be in the public interest to
release this information at the moment.

I hereby give authorisation for the use of the aforementioned exemptions and/or
exceptions in this case to withhold information from the Applicant:

Grade/Rank: ........ccceeeeveiineeenns NAME: e

Date: .o

SIGNALUE: ..ot
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FREEDOM OF INFORMATION CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH P... Page 1 of 2

C air cmaseccs-RAFBussecto SRS (

From: CIO-FOl@mod.uk
Sent: 30 October 2009 09:54
Ce: Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER); CIO-FOI ( W NMUSER)
Subject:  FOI Correspondence ref 30-10-2009-094848-001 | “ O /
Importance: High ‘ ({
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH
J

Dear Focal Point(s)

The Freedom of Information (FO!) request for information (RF1) below has been placed with you, but not
confirmed on the Access to Information Toolkit (AIT).

Can you please look at this FOI request. Is it one for your area? Thank-you.

Please acknowledge within two working days that you are the appropriate area to respond or lead, and we will
transfer the case to the AIT group administrator who must accept the case on AIT within 1 day. You should
respond to the requester within twenty working days of the date the request was made.

If you consider another area is more appropriate to respond or lead, then please contact the FOI Helpdesk
immediately. Please engage with the FOI Helpdesk at all times when you are looking to place a request
elsewhere.

This request will be automatically allocated to your area, on AlT, after three working days, if the FOI Helpdesk
receives no receipt or evidence of action to place the request elsewhere. The FOI Helpdesk will be pleased to

assist during this process.
If you are copied into this email, you may be a relevant contributor to the response and you should liaise with

the lead respondent.

This process is set out to maximise the amount of time to find information and respond, when this request has
been placed with the appropriate subject matter expert.

If the FOI request has been submitted by the media, or if you are concerned about potential media interest in
the FOI response please contact MOD Press Office prior to release. Whether the potential for interest is new
or existing, please ensure that press officers have sight of the release before sending, with appropriate and
realistic deadlines for when you need a reply from them. Please send your draft and any supporting
information to Directorate Media and Communications (DMC) addressed to

mod.uk Tel:

Lastly, please see further headline guidance on FOI correspondence at the attached, or detailed guidance at

If you have any concerns, or require any assistance with FOI, please contact CIO-Cl-Access Operations, we
are here to help.

Best regards

ClO-Cl-Access

Freedom of Information Helpdesk : ~
Telephone: 020 7218 4848 S é Ctl_,g/(’\ Xed —
Email: CIO-FOI@mod.uk -

AIT: http://aitportal . dii.r.mil.uk/

Title:
First name
Surname:

Email Address: request-22210-d3ea8f6b @whatdotheyknow.com
Occupation: Not Specified

30/10/2009



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH P... Page 2 of 2

Grganisation:
~Address 1:

Address 2:

Address 3:

Town/city:

State/country: United Kingdom

Zip code/Postcode:

Country: United Kingdom

Telephone:

Information request: Please can you send all UFO sightings for the last decade

30/10/2009
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01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref:
Aughnacloy 10-07-2009-163453-001

Couni Tirone
6 August 2009

Dear

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 10 July 2009 asking for details of UFO
sightings in Northern Ireland between 1959 and 2009.

With regard to sightings for the period 1959 to 1992, what records remain are available for
Public Viewing at The National Archives. You may wish to note that only a few files survived
before 1967 as MoD files were routinely destroyed after 5 years until then. The National
Archives can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Richmond, Kew, Surrey TW9 4DU or
telephone, 020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have a website giving information
about the records they hold and how to access them. This can be found on the internet at
www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

Details of UFO sightings reported to the MoD for the period 1997-2008 are available for
viewing on the MoD website www.mod.uk by searching under “UFO Reports®. | attach a copy
of the only sighting reported to us for Northern Ireland for 2009. You will note that names and
the address of the witness have been withheld under s.40 (Personal Information) of the
Freedom of Information Act 2000.

UFO files covering the residual period of your request i.e.1993-96, are due for transfer to The
National Archives by the end of this year as part of a three year programme to release UFO
files from the Directorate of Air Staff and the Defence Intelligence Staff covering the period
from the late 1970’s to 2007.

Therefore, as provided by exemption s.22 (Information intended for future publication) of the
Freedom of Information Act 2000, the MoD is not obliged to comply with this part of your
request.

This is not the end of the matter, of course; section 22 is a qualified exemption, meaning that
the MOD must assess the balance of public interest in release of the information.

Whilst there is undoubtedly public interest in this information being released to the public as it
will enable them to have a more informed view of the MoD’s role in UFO matters, there is no
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overriding reason why the public should have the information immediately. Indeed it could be
argued, that by releasing files and the information they contain in chronological order, the
Lhublic will be able to follow the role of the MoD in a more logical and orderly fashion, and to
~ view actions in their correct historical perspective.

It is part of effective administration of government that the publication of information is
planned and managed within the department responsible. The release of this information will
undermine this release process, and delay the release of other files (which other members of
the public may be waiting for) as work on them would necessarily have to be put off.

It is for these reasons that we do not believe it would be in the public interest to release this
information at this moment.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal
resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent
internal review by contacting the Head of Corporate Information, 6th Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request
for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt
to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of
the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,
http://www.ico.gov.uk.

The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an
independent evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a
number of public authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the
evaluation process is gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any
information you provide will only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in
accordance with its privacy policy explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only
see the published results: no individual responses will be visible to us and your participation
will have no effect on your future dealings with the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to
the survey: hitp://tinyurl.com/6prff8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at
b.worthy @ucl.ac.uk or or SIS (o ask more about the study.

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request.
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—Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2 _
From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect3 SIS

Sent: 21 September 2009 09:38
To: Jsectonao
Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090921-FOI Response O Sightings-21-08-2009-

131118-001-U
Attachments: 20090921-Attachment - UFO Sightings Aiu 08-2009-131118-001-U.xls

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13
Sent: 21 September 2009 08:34
To:

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090921-FOI Response Sightings-21-08-2009-131118-001-U

Dear SIS

Thank you for your UFO sighting report and your Freedom of Information request of 21 August
2009 asking for details of recent UFO reports. Additionally, you mentioned that you were interested
in sightings prior to 1967.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate
use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

I attach details of UFO sightings reported to the MoD for January to August 2009.

Details of UFO sightings reported to the MoD for the period 1997-2008 are available for viewing on

You might also be interested to know that the MOD has already released a great deal of information
about UFOs which is available for public viewing. MOD files were routinely destroyed after being
held for five years until 1967, when they were generally preserved for The National Archives. A few
have survived before 1967 and these together with records up to 1992 are now available for public
viewing. They can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Richmond, Kew, Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone,
020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have a website giving information about the records they
hold and how to access them. This can be found on the internet at www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

Additionally, we are part way through a three year programme to release UFO files from the

05/11/2009
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Directorate of Air Staff and the Defence Intelligence Staff covering the period from the late 1970’s
%0 2007. You may wish to consider contacting The National Archives press office for details of when
the next release is due.

I hope this is helpful.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling
of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the
Head of Corporate Information, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail
CIO-XD @mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, http:/www.ico.gov.uk.

Section 40

RAF B C
Roo
Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel; 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files fransmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing o
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.

05/11/2009




. AUTHORISATION FOR APPLYING FOI EXEMPTIONS/ EIR EXCEPTIONS

Appicant: EEEER

Case Number: 10-07-2009-163453-001 Expiry Date: 6 Aug 09

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Details of UFO sightings for Northern Ireland for the period 1959-2009. Include the
date, location and description of the UFO.

Backaround

The files containing details of UFO files for the period 1959-92 are, if they exist,
already available at The National Archives.

Files for the remaining period (1993-1996) will be passed to The National Archives by
the end of this year.

Details of sightings for 1997-2008 are already available via the MoD website. We
have received only one sighting for Northern Ireland in 2009 which will be released
with name and the address redacted.

The following Exemption(s) and/or Exception(s) are proposed as appropriate for this
case (list and provide justification):

Information not FOIA Reason for application of exemption | PIT carried
disclosed (detail) exemption out? (Y/N)'
Specify
section
Personal details,
including names, 40 Personal data No.
telephone numbers, room Absolute
numbers etc Exemption
Sightings between 1993- | 22 information intended for future Y
96 publication

The following comments will be made to the applicant

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 10 July 2009 asking for
details of UFO sightings in Northern Ireland between 1959 and 2009.

With regard to sightings for the period 1959 to 1992, what records remain are
available for Public Viewing at The National Archives. You may wish to note that only
a few files survived before 1967 as MoD files were routinely destroyed after 5 years
until then. The National Archives can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Richmond,
Kew, Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone, 020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have

! If Yes, please attach details of PIT.
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a website giving information about the records they hold and how to access them.
This can be found on the internet at www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

Details of UFO sightings reported to the MoD for the period 1997-2008 are available
for viewing on the MoD website www.mod.uk by searching under “UFO Reports®. I
attach a copy of the only sighting reported to us for Northern Ireland for 2009. You
will note that names and the address of the witness have been withheld under s.40
(Personal Information) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

UFO files covering the residual period of your request i.e.1993-96, are due for
transfer to The National Archives by the end of this year as part of a three year
programme to release UFO files from the Directorate of Air Staff and the Defence
Intelligence Staff covering the period from the late 1970’s to 2007.

Therefore, as provided by exemption s.22 (Information intended for future
publication) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the MoD is not obliged to
comply with this part of your request.

This is not the end of the matter, of course; section 22 is a qualified exemption,
meaning that the MOD must assess the balance of public interest in release of the
information.

Whilst there is undoubtedly public interest in this information being released to the
public as it will enable them to have a more informed view of the MoD’s role in UFO
matters, there is no overriding reason why the public should have the information
immediately. Indeed it could be argued, that by releasing files and the information
they contain in chronological order, the public will be able to follow the role of the
MoD in a more logical and orderly fashion, and to view actions in their correct
historical perspective.

It is part of effective administration of government that the publication of information
is planned and managed within the department responsible. The release of this
information will undermine this release process, and delay the release of other files
(which other members of the public may be waiting for) as work on them would
necessarily have to be put off.

It is for these reasons that we do not believe it would be in the public interest to
release this information at this moment.

I hereby give authorisation for the use of the aforementioned exemptions and/or
exceptions in this case to withhold information from the Applicant:

Grade/Rank: .......cccceveeeivveeeeeennns NI et e e et e e e e

Date: oo

SIGNALUIE: ..o




. Roy A L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAM&-,\
A ' R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat S

Royal Air Force

High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

Yorkhill HP14 4UE

Glasgow

ﬁ UFO Hotline: 01494 496254

Email: ufodesk@ mod.uk

E-mail:
Our Ref:

19-10-2009-163330-001

12 November 2009

Do R,

Thank you for your e-mail of the 19 October 2009 requesting information about a possible
UFO sighting on 25 August 2009 in Dunblane, near Stirling at 2105hrs and if there had been
airborne activity in the area on that date and time. This has been considered as a request for
information in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

| have examined our records and can find no report of a UFO sighting in the area on the date
and time specified. The MOD has no central record of aircraft flying in the area on the date
and time in question. In order to answer your question about airborne activity accurately, we
would need to check with every flying station in the UK whether they had any aircraft in the
area, the cost of which would exceed the compliance limit, set at £600, under Section 12 of
the Freedom of Information Act. This equates to one individual working for three and a half
days to locate, retrieve and extract the required information. Under the terms of Section 12 of
the FOI Act, we are therefore not obliged to comply with this element of your request.

It may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’
it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance;
namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
guestion of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal
resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent
internal review by contacting the Head of Corporate Information, 6th Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for
an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to
reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of
the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,
http://www.ico.gov.uk.

| hope that this information is useful.
Yours sincerely

[Original signed]

RAF Bus Sec

>y

Y

A

(455

W
S
INVESTORS IN PEOPLE




(. ESTIMATE COST ANALYSIS

ESTIMATE COST ANALYSIS
Task(What you are permitted to Hours Cost
take into account) £
How long to determine if we hold the 30 750
information
How long to retrieve the information 0 0
How long to extract and edit/redact 0 0
the information
Total Estimate 30 750

FOI Reference Number - 19-10-2009-163330-001
No central record of flights is held.
No radar tape is available from ScATCC.

The only way to check if there were any military aircraft flying in the area of Dunblane, near Stirling
is to contact all flying stations in UK and check flight records.

There are 30 flying stations. The time take at each station equates to one hour.
30 hours @£25 = £750.
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Due 3 /|09

Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec10 SRS

From: CIO-FOl@mod.uk

Sent: 19 October 2009 16:37

To: Section 40|

Ce: Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSERY); CIO-FOI (MULTIUSER)
Subject:  FOI Correspondence ref 19-10-2009-163330-001

Importance: High
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Blue

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY

Dear Focal Point(s)

The Freedom of Information (FOI) request for information (RFI) below has been placed with you, but not
confirmed on the Access to Information Toolkit (AIT).

Can you please look at this FOI request. Is it one for your area? Thank-you.

Please acknowledge within two working days that you are the appropriate area to respond or lead, and we will
transfer the case to the AIT group administrator who must accept the case on AlT within 1 day. You should
respond to the requester within twenty working days of the date the request was made.

If you consider another area is more appropriate to respond or iead, then please contact the FOI Helpdesk
immediately. Please engage with the FOI Helpdesk at all times when you are looking to place a request
elsewhere.

This request will be automatically allocated to your area, on AlT, after three working days, if the FOI Helpdesk
receives no receipt or evidence of action to place the request elsewhere. The FOI Helpdesk will be pleased to

assist during this process.
If you are copied into this email, you may be a relevant contributor to the response and you should liaise with

the lead respondent.

This process is set out to maximise the amount of time to find information and respond, when this request has
been placed with the appropriate subject matter expert.

If the FOI request has been submitted by the media, or if you are concerned about potential media interest in
the FOI response please contact MOD Press Office prior to release. Whether the potential for interest is new
or existing, please ensure that press officers have sight of the release before sending, with appropriate and
realistic deadlines for when you need a reply from them. Please send your porting
Wectorate Media and Communications (DMC) addressed toW

@mod.uk Tel:

Lastly, please see further headline guidance on FOI correspondence at the attached, or detailed guidance at
http://defenceintranet. diiweb.r.mil.uk/Defencelntranet/ Admin/RespondToRequestsForInformation/.

if you have any concerns, or require any assistance with FOI, please contact CIO-Cl-Access Operations, we
are here to help.

Best regards

CIO-Cl-Access

Freedom of i desk
Telephone:
Email: CIO-FOl@mod.uk
AlT: http://aitportal.dii.r.mil.uk/

Title:
First nam

20/10/2009
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o Surname

Email Address:
Occupation: UFO Field Investigator
Organisation: Mutual UFO Network
Address 1
Address 2
Address 3: Yorkhill
Town/city: Glasgow

State/country: United Kingdom
Zip code/Postcode:I:I
Country: United Kingdom

Telephone:

information request: | am a cerified UFO Field Investigator for MUFON (Mutual UFO Research Network) and
am investigating a possible UFO sighting case which was witnessed a resident in Dunblane, near Stirling. \par
This occurred on 25th August this year at 21.05 hours. \par He described it as a disc-shaped with white lights
flying at VERY low altitude-only 20 feet up and moving towards the south. He then says a few minutes later a
stealth bomber flew by heading in the same direction. \par Has there been any other such reports received by
yourself on this, and do you know if there was any airborne activity in that area on that date and time?

20/10/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1 —
From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1 _

Sent: 29 October 2009 16:02

o

Subject: release-authorised: Aircraft Activity

Dear RAC

Air Command, RAF Business Secretariat has received two separate Freedom of
Information requests (below). Both are in relation to UFOs but also ask about
aircraft activity. I would be grateful if you can provide a radar trace by COP 5
November. Many thanks for your help.

| am a cerified UFO Field Investigator for MUFON (Mutual UFO Research Network) and am investigating a
possible UFO sighting case which was witnessed a resident in Dunblane, near Stirling. \par This occurred on
25th August this year at 21.05 hours. \par He described it as a disc-shaped with white lights flying at VERY
low altitude-only 20 feet up and moving towards the south. He then says a few minutes later a stealth bomber
flew by heading in the same direction. \par Has there been any other such reports received by yourself on
this, and do you know if there was any airborne activity in that area on that date and time?

there were any military aircraft movements at that time that could account for the lights. Do military aircraft fly

Investigating a report of unusual lights at 0018 GMT on 01 Jan 09 as seen south from Crieff, | need to know if
with headlights on? / |

hawe. thalt

Dep Hd of Sec' 1
Air Cmd, Spitfire Block

"

Email: Aiv CmdSecCS -RAFBusSec DHA1 (DII-F Role)

My profile has been migrated to DI-F. My internal e-mail address is now Alr CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec
DHd1. (You will need to find me again via the Advanced Search function on the Global Address List to
send me e-mails). External e-mail addresses {e.g @ mod.uk) will remain unchanged on
DH/F.

This e-mail and any files transmilted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whom it Is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mall (and file(s) if altached) from your system.

Recipienis should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitaring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken sieps to keep this e-mail and any afiachments free from viruses, However it accepls no
fiability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a resulf of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mall are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.

29/10/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1 _
From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1 _

Sent: 04 November 2009 10:36

o

Subject: release-authorised: Aircraft Activity

I was passed your details by Cpl *jf NATS Swanwick after sending the
email below. He indicated that you might be able to help with my request which is
related to two Freedom of Information requests. Are you able to provide a radar

trace in respect of these, one on 25 August 2009 at 21.05hrs near Dunblane and the
other on 1 January 2009 at 00.18hrs from south of Crieff. Many thanks for your help.

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHdl_

Sent: 29 October 2009 16:02
To:
Subject: release-authorised: Aircraft Activity

Dear RAC

Air Command, RAF Business Secretariat has received two separate Freedom of
Information requests (below). Both are in relation to UFOs but also ask about
aircraft activity. I would be grateful if you can provide a radar trace by COP 5
November. Many thanks for your help.

I am a cerified UFQ Field Investigator for MUFON (Mutual UFO Research Network) and am investigating a
possible UFO sighting case which was witnessed a resident in Dunblane, near Stirling. \par This occurred on
25th August this year at 21.05 hours. \par He described it as a disc-shaped with white lights flying at VERY
low altitude-only 20 feet up and moving towards the south. He then says a few minutes later a stealth bomber
flew by heading in the same direction. \par Has there been any other such reports received by yourself on
this, and do you know if there was any airborne activity in that area on that date and time?

Investigating a report of unusual lights at 0018 GMT on 01 Jan 09 as seen south from Crieff, | need to know if
there were any military aircraft movements at that time that could account for the lights. Do military aircraft fly

with headlights on?

Dep Hd of Sec' 1
Alr Cmd, Spitfive Block

Email; AL -RAFBusSec DHA1 (DII-F Role)

My profile has been migrated to DU-F. My internal e-mall address s now Al CmdSecCS-BAFBusSec

04/11/2009
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DHd1. (You will need to find me again via the Advanced Search function on the Global Address List to .
send me e-mails). External e-mail addresses (e.g SIS mod.uk) will remain unchanged on
DIF,

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity fo whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s} if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.,

The MOD has {aken steps lo keep this e-mail and any attachmenis free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibility of the recipient fo perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mall are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.

04/11/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1 _

From: I

Sent: 30 October 2009 07:59

To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1_

Subject: RE: Aircraft Activity

Thank you for your email, but unfortunately we are unable to help this time. The radar data that we can
access only allows us to view incidents that are below the line of latitude 56N (which runs across the country

just above Edinburgh). | would recommend contacting SCATCC D&D, where Fit Lt t
do radar replays as an addition to their normal work. The number we have is or
nats.co.uk and nats.co.uk. They may be able to help, but | highly doubt
e able t0 see anything flying a .

Sorry we cant be of more help this time around,

Regards,

Cpl
RAC Assistant
Swanwick

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd 1 (SSRGS (M ailto: AirCmdSecCS-RAFBusSecDHd1@mod.uk]
Sent: 29 October 2009 16:02

To: RAC.Mil

Subject: Aircraft Activity

Dear RAC

Air Command, RAF Business Secretariat has received two separate Freedom of
Information requés?s (below). Both are in relation to UFOs but also ask about
aircraft activity. I would be grateful if you can provide a radar trace by COP 5
November. Many thanks for your help.

| am a cerified UFO Field Investigator for MUFON (Mutual UFO Research Network) and am investigating a
possible UFO sighting case which was witnessed a resident in Dunblane, near Stirling. \par This occurred on
25th August this year at 21.05 hours. \par He described it as a disc-shaped with white lights flying at VERY
low altitude-only 20 feet up and moving towards the south. He then says a few minutes later a stealth bomber
flew by heading in the same direction. \par Has there been any other such reports received by yourself on
this, and do you know if there was any airborne activity in that area on that date and time?

Investigating a report of unusual lights at 0018 GMT on 01 Jan 09 as seen south from Crieff, | need to know if
there were any military aircraft movements at that time that could account for the lights. Do military aircraft fly
with headlights on?

Dep Hd/QSeC/I
Air Cmdy, Spitfive Block
Tel:

30/10/2009







